amortization of its indefinite-lived intangibles.  The Company determined that it should recognize an additional deferred tax benefit of $5.6 million for the three months ended December 31, 2017 and $6.0 million for the
fiscal year ended March 31, 2018.  The Company determined that these changes had a material impact on the previously filed financial statements for the quarter ended December 31, 2017 and the fiscal year ended March
31, 2018.  As a result, on August 9, 2018, the Company filed an amended Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q/A for the quarter ended December 31, 2017 and an amended Annual Report on Form 10-K/A for the year ended
March 31, 2018, with restated financial statements and information for these periods.

This Form 10-K reflects the restated financial statements and information for Fiscal 2018 filed by the Company with the SEC on August 9, 2018 in its previously amended Quarterly and Annual Reports.

The table below sets forth the consolidated balance sheet, including the balances originally reported, the adjustments and the as restated balances for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2018 (in thousands):
As

Originally
Reported Adjustments As restated

Liabilities
Deferred income tax liability $ 6,060 $ (6,060) $  —
Total liabilities 17,871 (6,060) 11,811

Stockholders' Equity
Accumulated deficit $ (133,299) $ 6,060 $ (127,239)
Total stockholders' equity 202,469 6,060 208,529

The table below sets forth the consolidated statements of operations, including the balance originally reported, the adjustment and the as restated balance for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2018 (in thousands,
except per share data):

As

Originally
Reported  Adjustments  As restated

Income tax benefit $ (438) $ (6,060) $ (6,498)
Net loss  (30,628)  6,060   (24,568)
Net loss per common share basic and diluted $ (2.12) $ 0.42  $ (1.70)

Page F-12

Table of Contents

The table below sets forth the consolidated statement of stockholders’ equity, including the balances originally reported, the adjustments and the as restated balances for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2018 (in
thousands):

Total
Accumulated Stockholders'

Deficit Equity

Balance at March 31, 2018, As Reported $ (133,299) $ 202,469
Adjustments 6,060 6,060
Balance at March 31, 2018, As Restated $ (127,239) $ 208,529

The table below sets forth the consolidated statements of cash flows from operating activities, including the balances originally reported, the adjustments and the as restated balances for the year ended March 31,